The Board wishes to announce that, as at 4:00 p.m. on Wednesday, 6 January 2021, being

the latest time of placing of the Unsubscribed Rights Shares by the Placing Agent, no

Unsubscribed Right Share had been placed under the Placing. Accordingly, (i) there are a

total of 284,673,884 Unsold Rights Shares; and (ii) there is no Net Gain available to be

distributed to the No Action Shareholders under the Compensatory Arrangements.

As all the conditions with respect to the Rights Issue as set out in the Prospectus have been

fulfilled, the Rights Issue became unconditional at 4:00 p.m. on Thursday, 7 January 2021.

EFFECTS OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF

THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all

reasonable enquiries, the following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company

(i) immediately before the completion of the Rights Issue; and (ii) immediately after the

completion of the Rights Issue on 14 January 2021:

Immediately

before completion

of the Rights Issue

Immediately

after completion

of the Rights Issue

Number of

issued Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

issued Shares

Approximate

%

Major Shareholder

Mr. Ng (Note 1) 61,200 0.05 244,800 0.09

Neo Tech Inc. (Note 2) 26,536,800 19.75 106,147,200 42.03

Public Shareholders

Other Shareholders 107,713,276 80.20 146,179,220 57.88

Total 134,311,276 100.00 252,571,220 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Ng is the chairman of the Board and an executive Director.

2. Neo Tech Inc. is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability and is wholly

and beneficially owned by Mr. Ng. Mr. Ng is therefore deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Neo

Tech Inc. for the purposes of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong

Kong).

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR RIGHTS SHARES

Share certificates for all fully-paid Rights Shares are expected to be posted to those entitled

thereto by ordinary post at their own risk on Thursday, 14 January 2021.